
1

INSTALLATION MANUAL
BULKHEAD FOR TRANSIT CONNECT
Model Number 96111-3-01 and 96511-3-01

ATTENTION: PLEASE READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS 
BEFORE ASSEMBLING, INSTALLING OR USING THIS PRODUCT.

WEATHERGUARD.COM
VAN STORAGE SOLUTIONS

TOOLS REQUIRED

Center Punch
Electric Drill
Hammer
Utility Knife
Pencil or Marker
1/8", 3/8" Drill Bits
3/8" Ratchet Driver
7/16" Sockets
7/16" Wrench (2)
9/16" Open End Wrench

INSTALLATION TIME

Approximate installation time: 45 minutes 
per unit depending on van equipment 
installation experience.

  PLAN YOUR VAN (TIPS FOR FASTER INSTALLATION)

BOLT KIT

DESCRIPTION QTY. 

1/4-20 Blind Fasteners 6

1/4-20 x 3/4" Bolts 15

1/4-20 Nylon Lock Nuts 13

1/4-20 x 1-1/4" Hex Head Bolts 4

1/4" Flat Washers 18

Floor Mounting Spacers 4

Blind Fastener Installation Tool 1

1/4-20 x 2-1/4" Hex Head 
Black Bolt 1

Strap Mounting Angles 2

Mounting Straps 2

Installing your WEATHER GUARD® Bulkhead for the Transit Connect bulkhead is very clear
cut following these instructions.

cables so you don’t accidentally cut something important.
Mount the upper corners of the bulkhead as close to the van inside walls as possible for a
sturdy and quiet installation.

FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES – Drilling into electrical wiring may damage vehicle systems and may cause bodily harm. This 
equipment should be installed by qualified personnel familiar with this type of vehicle and the hazards involved. To prevent 
damage to components underneath the floor, mainly the battery and high voltage system components, refer to your vehicle 
manufacturer’s instructions or the manufacturer’s website for more information.
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: BULKHEAD BASE will lean 

STEP 1: Attach top panel to base panel using 
1/4-20 x 3/4" bolts, washer and lock nut, 
tighten at this time.

STEP 2

will face the seats. Center the base side to 

Drill this hole with a 3/8" dia. bit and install a 
blind fastener. See Blind Fastener Installation 
instructions on page 3.

STEP 3: Loosen weather strip on "B" Pillar so 
plastic on "B" Pillar can be popped off towards 
the seats. At approximately 18-1/2" up from 

hole. Plastic trim will need to be notched in 
this area so angle brace can bolt up to "B" 
Pillar. Notch size is approximately 2" tall x 
2-1/8" deep. Loosely fasten the angle brace to 
the B pillar using 1/4-20 x 3/4" bolts, washer 
and lock nut. 

OR
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Flat Washer

9/16”Wrench

Installation Tool

Blind Fastener

Black Oxide Bolt

7/16”Wrench
(Or 7/16”Socket)

Place a drop of oil on the black oxide bolt before 
assembling as shown on right. Place the Blind 
Fastener in the hole and use a 7/16" wrench to 
tighten black hex bolt until the Blind Fastener is 
fully seated. When setting black hex bolt, it will 
start out hard. As the Blind Fastener “bulbs” out 
it will get easier, until it bottoms out or sets. Make 
sure the Blind Fastener and Installation Tool do 
not turn during installation.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
BLIND FASTENERS

For (96111-3-01)
STEP 4: Remove canoe clip in ceiling above center of sliding doors. Use aluminum spacer 
as template and cut out a 1" circle in headliner. Drill out a 3/8" hole and install blind fasteners. 

spacer used as a template will be placed over blind fastener, then strap, then bolt. This will be 
tightened after bulkhead top is installed.

For (96111-3-01)
STEP 5: Attach strap mounting angles to bulkhead top. (Short side of angle to top.) 1/4-20 x 
3/4" bolt and nut. 

STEP 6: 

and nuts. All bolts can bow be tigthened.

STEP 7: Attach strap to strap mounting angles. Tighten all bolts and nuts.
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– NOTICE –
-

Prior to drilling, so as not to cut electric wires, fuel lines, brake lines, etc., check behind and underneath drilling and mounting locations. To keep 
debris out of your eyes when checking the underside of the vehicle, or when drilling, always wear protective eye wear. Failure to heed this warning 

CAUTION

WARNING

side windows of the vehicle, which can cause an accident. Extra precautions should be taken when driving a vehicle with this product. Make 

laws may prohibit obstruction of windows in a moving vehicle.

These instructions are to be followed using the parts and fasteners supplied for proper installation. Any modifications or improper installation 

WERNER CO. LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY FOR WEATHER GUARD® PRODUCTS

WEATHER GUARD® Products — Limited Lifetime Warranty 
(Purchased on or after 1/1/2009) 

WERNER CO. (the “Manufacturer”) warrants to the original purchaser only that WEATHER GUARD ®  Truck and Van Products  
(the “WEATHER GUARD® Product”) will be free from defects in material and workmanship from the date of purchase and continuing for the expected lifetime of 
the WEATHER GUARD® Product. A copy of the original sales receipt must be supplied to the Manufacturer at the time a warranty claim is made. This warranty   
terminates if the original purchaser transfers the WEATHER GUARD® Product to any other person. 

What is Covered 
All WEATHER GUARD® Products identified above that are purchased on or after January 1, 2009. 

What We Will Do to Correct Problems 

one of the following remedies at its option and without charge to the original purchaser for parts or labor: (a) repairing the defective portion of the WEATHER 
GUARD® Product or (b) replacing the entire WEATHER GUARD® Product. In addition, the manufacturer may elect at its option, not to repair or replace the 
WEATHER GUARD® Product, but rather issue to the original purchaser a refund equal to the purchase price paid for the WEATHER GUARD® Product or a credit to 
be used toward the purchase of new WEATHER GUARD® Product. 

What is Not Covered  
This limited warranty expressly excludes:

repair of a WEATHER GUARD® Product other than those authorized or provided by the Manufacturer.

the WEATHER GUARD® Product in accordance with the Manufacturer’s written instructions or guidelines included with the WEATHER GUARD® Product or
made available to the original purchaser.

OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING ANY ECONOMIC LOSS, WHETHER RESULTING FROM NONPERFORMANCE, USE, MISUSE OR
INABILITY TO USE THE WEATHER GUARD® PRODUCT OR THE MANUFACTURER’S NEGLIGENCE.

No Other Express Warranty Applies 
This Limited Lifetime Warranty is the sole and exclusive warranty for WEATHER GUARD® products. No employee, agent, dealer, or other person is authorized to 
alter this warranty or make any other warranty on behalf of WERNER CO.

If the WEATHER GUARD® Product does not conform with the terms of this limited warranty, the original owner must promptly notify the Manufacturer in writing upon 
discovery of the nonconformity. In order to receive the remedies under this limited warranty, the warranty claim must describe the nature of the nonconformity, and 
a copy of the original sales receipt, invoice, bill or other proof of purchase must accompany the claim. Repairs or modifications made to the WEATHER GUARD® 
Product by other than the Manufacturer or its authorized agent will nullify this limited warranty. Coverage under this limited warranty is conditioned at all times upon 
the owner’s compliance with these required notification and repair procedures. Warranty claims must include reciprocal contact information and may be made via 
certified mail to:

WERNER CO.
ATTN: Weather Guard® Warranty Claims

555 Pierce Road, STE 300 ● Itasca, IL 60143 USA

weatherguard.com
If you have any questions, please call toll free at 1-800-456-7865
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MANUAL DE INSTALACIÓN
MAMPARA PARA TRANSIT CONNECT
Número de modelo 96111-3-01 y 96511-3-01

ATENCIÓN: LEA Y ENTIENDA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS 
ANTES DE ARMAR, INSTALAR O UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

WEATHERGUARD.COM
VAN STORAGE SOLUTIONS

HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS

Sacabocados
Taladro eléctrico
Martillo
Cuchilla multiusos
Lápiz o marcador
Brocas para taladro de 1/8 y 3/8 pulg.
Llave de trinquete de 3/8 pulg.
Dados de 7/16 pulg.
Llaves de 7/16 pulg. (2)
Llave de tuercas de 9/16 pulg.

TIEMPO DE INSTALACIÓN

Tiempo aproximado para ensamblaje e 
instalación: 45 min., dependiendo de la 
experiencia en instalaciones de equipos 
para camionetas/vans.

JUEGO DE PERNOS

Producto Cant. 
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Pernos de 1/4-20 x 3/4 pulg. 15

Tuercas de bloqueo de nylon
de 1/4-20 13

Pernos de cabeza hexagonal de 
1/4-20 x 1-1/4 pulg. 4

Arandelas planas de 1/4 pulg. 18

piso 4

Herramienta para instalar los 1

Pernos negros de cabeza      
hexagonal de 1/4-20 x 2-1/4 pulg. 1

2

2

La instalación de la mampara WEATHER GUARD® para la Transit Connect es muy clara si
se siguen estas instrucciones.

combustible y de los cables eléctricos para no cortar accidentalmente alguna parte importante.
Coloque las esquinas superiores de la mampara lo más cerca posible de las paredes internas
de la van para que la instalación sea resistente y silenciosa.

       PLANEE SU VAN (CONSEJOS PARA REALIZAR UNA INSTALACIÓN MÁS RÁPIDA)
 ATENCIÓN: PARA VEHÍCULOS ELÉCTRICOS
Taladrar en cableado eléctrico puede dañar los sistemas del vehículo y puede causar lesiones corporales. Debe instalar 
este equipo personal calificado, familiarizado con este tipo de vehículo y los riesgos implicados. Para prevenir daños a los 
componentes situados debajo del piso, principalmente la batería y los componentes del sistema de alta tensión, consulte 
las instrucciones del fabricante de su vehículo o el sitio web del fabricante a fin de obtener más información.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN

NOTA: La BASE DE LA MAMPARA se 
inclinará aproximadamente 10° hacia la 

PASO 1: 
de wiremesh) al panel base usando pernos 
de 1/4-20 x 3/4 pulg., arandelas y la tuerca, y 
apriete en este momento.

PASO 2: Coloque la base con una sola brida 
contra el ángulo de acero sobre el piso de 
la van. La brida inferior quedará de frente a 
los asientos. Centre el lado de la base con el 

ciegos en la página 3.

PASO 3:
tal manera que el plástico en el poste “B” 
se pueda desprender hacia los asientos. 
Aproximadamente a 18-1/2 pulg. del ángulo 

forma hexagonal. Será necesario marcar 
con una muesca la moldura de plástico en 
esta zona, para que el soporte de ángulo se 
pueda atornillar al poste “B”. El tamaño de la 
muesca es aproximadamente 2 pulg. de alto 

soporte del ángulo al poste B usando pernos 
de 1/4-20 x 3/4 pulg., la arandela de presión y 
laarandela plana.

O
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Para (96111-3-01)
PASO 4: 

ranurado grande con el perno de 1/4-20 x 3/4 pulg, la arandela de presión y la arandela plana. El 

perno. Se apretará después de instalar la parte superior de la mampara.

Para (96511-3-01)
PASO 5: 
corto del ángulo va arriba.) Perno de 1/4-20 x 3/4 pulg. y tuerca.

PASO 6: 
1-1/4 pulg., arandelas planas y tuercas. Todos los pernos se pueden apretar ahora.

PASO 7: 
tuercas.

Aplique una gota de aceite sobre el perno 
negro óxido antes de armar, como se muestra 

apretar el perno hexagonal negro hasta que 

ciego "sobresalga", será más fácil, hasta que 

no giren durante la instalación.

Llave de 7/16 
pulg. (o dado de 

7/16 pulg.)

Perno negro 
óxido

Arandela plana 

Sujetador ciego

Herramienta
de instalación

Llave de 9/16 
pulg.

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN
PARA SUJETADORES CIEGOS
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– AVISO –

  PRECAUCIÓN

 ADVERTENCIA

graves o daños a la propiedad.

Lo que se cubre

una de 

 
This limited warranty expressly excludes:

describir la naturaleza del incumplimiento y la reclamación deberá ir acompañada por una copia del recibo de venta original, factura, cuenta u otro comprobante de 

certificado a:

WERNER CO.
ATTN: Weather Guard® Warranty Claims

555 Pierce Road, STE 300 ● Itasca, IL 60143 USA

weatherguard.com
Si usted tiene alguna pregunta, por favor llame gratuitamente al 1-800-456-7865 

WERNER CO.
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MANUEL D’INSTALLATION
TR ADNS’ITI CNONSNETCTA MLODLÈLAE

Numéros de modèle 96111-3-01 et 96511-3-01

ATTENTION - PRIÈRE DE LIRE ET DE S’ASSURER DE COMPRENDRE L’ENSEMBLE DES DIRECTIVES ET 
DES AVERTISSEMENTS AVANT D’ASSEMBLER, D’INSTALLER OU D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT.

WEATHERGUARD.COM
VAN STORAGE SOLUTIONS

OUTILS REQUIS

Pointeau
Perceuse électrique
Marteau
Couteau utilitaire
Crayon ou marqueur
Mèches de 1/8 po, 3/8 po
Clé à rochet 3/8 po
Douilles de 7/16 po
Clé de 7/16 po (2)
Clé à fourche de 9/16 po

DURÉE D’INSTALLATION

et d’installation: 45 min. (trois quarts 
d’heure suivant l’expérience acquise dans 
l’installation d’équipement sur les camions/
fourgonnettes.

ENSEMBLE DE BOULONS

DESCRIPTION QTÉ. 
Fixations en aveugle 1/4-20 6

Boulons 1/4-20 x 3/4 po 15

Contre-écrous en nylon 1/4-20 13

Boulons à tête hexagonale 
1/4-20 x 1-1/4 po 4

Rondelles plates de 1/4 po 18

plancher 4

aveugle 1

Boulon noir à tête hexagonale 
1/4-20 x 2-1/4 po 1

Cornières de montage de 
sangle 2

Sangles de montage 2

L’installation de votre cloison WEATHER GUARD® pour Transit Connect est très simple en
suivant ces instructions.

important.
Pour une installation solide et silencieuse, montez les coins supérieurs de la cloison aussi près
que possible des murs intérieurs.

       PLANIFICATION (CONSEILS D’INSTALLATION RAPIDE)

 ATTENTION : POUR LES VÉHICULES ÉLECTRIQUES
Tout perçage dans le câblage électrique peut endommager les circuits du véhicule et provoquer des lésions corporelles. Ce matériel 
doit être installé par un personnel qualifié familiarisé avec ce type de véhicule et les risques encourus. Pour éviter tout dommage aux 
composants sous le plancher, principalement la batterie et les composants du circuit à haute tension, consulter les consignes du 
fabricant de votre véhicule ou le site Internet du fabricant pour de plus amples informations. 
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DIRECTIVES D’INSTALLATION

REMARQUE : La BASE DE CLOISON 

ÉTAPE 1: Fixer le panneau (en acier ou en 
treillis) supérieur au panneau de la base à 
l’aide de boulons 1/4-20 x 3/4 po, de rondelles 
et d’un écrou et serrer à ce stade.

ÉTAPE 2: Placer la base avec une seule bride 
contre la cornière en acier sur le plancher 
de la fourgonnette. La bride inférieure sera 
dirigée vers les sièges. Centrer la base d’un 
côté à l’autre sur le plancher. Marquer des 
trous et retirer la base. Percer ce trou à l’aide 
d’une mèche de 3/8 po de diamètre et poser 

la page 3.

ÉTAPE 3: Desserrer le caoutchouc 
d’étanchéité sur le montant "B" de manière 
à pouvoir enlever facilement vers les sièges 
le plastique du montant "B". À environ 18-1/2 
po vers le haut depuis la cornière de plancher 
du montant "B" se trouve un trou de forme 
hexagonale. Il faut encocher la garniture 

boulonner le renfort à angle au montant "B". 
La taille de l’encoche est d’environ 2 po de 
haut x 2-1/8 po de profond. Fixer, sans serrer, 
le renfort à angle au montant B à l’aide de 
boulons 1/4-20 x 3/4 po, et d’une rondelle 
plate.

OU
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Placer une goutte d’huile sur le boulon en 
oxyde noir avant d’assembler de la manière 

aveugle prend de l’expansion, elle est plus 

tournent pas durant l’installation.

 

 

 

 
 

Clé de 7/16 po
(ou douille de 

7/16 po)

Boulon en 
oxyde noir

Rondelle 
plate

Clé de 9/16 
po

Outil de pose

Fixation 
aveugle

DIRECTIVES D’INSTALLATION DES FIXATIONS 
AVEUGLES

Pour (96111-3-01)
ÉTAPE 4: Retirer la pince canoë du plafond au-dessus du centre des portes coulissantes. Utiliser 
une entretoise en aluminium comme gabarit et découper un cercle de 1 po dans la garniture de 

extrémité fendue à l’aide d’un boulon 1/4-20 x 3/4 po, d’une rondelle de sûreté et d’une rondelle 

sangle, puis le boulon. Le tout est serré après la pose de la partie supérieure de la cloison.

Pour (96511-3-01)
ÉTAPE 5: Fixer les cornières de montage de sangle à la partie supérieure de la cloison. (Le côté 
court de la cornière sur le dessus.) Boulon 1/4-20 x 3/4 po et écrou.

ÉTAPE 6:
1-1/4 po, de 2 rondelles plates et écrous. Tous les boulons peuvent maintenant être serrés.

ÉTAPE 7: Fixer la sangle aux cornières de montage de sangle. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous.



– REMARQUE –
-

dessous du véhicule ou lors du perçage. Le non-respect de ces instructions et avertissements entraînera des blessures graves ou mortelles.

  MISE EN GARDE

WARNING
L’utilisation de ce produit peut empêcher le conducteur de voir clairement la chaussée, la circulation automobile et piétonnière ainsi que 

-
bilité, notamment en modifiant la position des rétroviseurs et des sièges. Il est possible que des lois provinciales et municipales interdisent 
d’obstruer certaines fenêtres d’un véhicule en mouvement.

Ces instructions doivent être suivies en utilisant les pièces et les fixations fournies pour une installation appropriée. Toute modification ou 
installation inappropriée de ce produit créera une situation dangereuse susceptible de causer des dommages matériels, des blessures cor-
porelles graves ou la mort.
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Ce qui est couvert

Ce que nous ferons pour corriger le problème.

Sous réserve des limites et exclusions décrites dans la présente garantie limitée, le Fabricant prendra des mesures correctives en cas de vices de matériaux ou 

 
La présente garantie limitée exclut expressément :

 

modifier la présente garantie ou à créer une autre garantie au nom de WERNER CO.

WERNER CO.

WERNER CO.
ATTN: Weather Guard® Warranty Claims

555 Pierce Road, STE 300 ● Itasca, IL 60143 USA

weatherguard.com
Pour toute question, veuillez appeler au numéro gratuit suivant : 1-800-456-7865

Part No. 24-0308DIG REV. D©2022 Werner Co.


